## WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

**REGULAR SESSION, 1978** 

# ENROLLED

# SENATE BILL NO. 93

(By Mr. Brothuton, Mr. Princhent)

PASSED <u>February 8</u> 1978

In Effect Passage

10

### ENROLLED

## Senate Bill No. 93

#### (By Mr. BROTHERTON, MR. PRESIDENT)

#### [Passed February 8, 1978; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT to amend article one, chapter sixteen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, by adding thereto a new section, designated section fourteen-a, relating to public health; state department of health; duties and powers of the director; providing that the director may designate in writing that a representative serve in his place on certain boards and commissions on which he is an ex officio member.

#### Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That article one, chapter sixteen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended by adding thereto a new section, designated section fourteen-a, to read as follows:

#### ARTICLE 1. STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH.

#### §16-1-14a. Director authorized to designate a representative to serve in his place on certain boards and commissions.

1 Notwithstanding any other provision of this code to the 2 contrary, the director may, at his discretion, designate in 3 writing a representative to serve in his stead at the meet-4 ings and in the duties of all boards and commissions on 5 which the director is designated as a member ex officio. 6 Such appropriately designated representative or proxy 7 may act with the full power and authority of the director in voting, acting upon matters concerning the public 8 9 health and welfare and such other business as may prop-10 erly be the duty of any such said board or commission, with any such representative serving as proxy for the 11 12 director at his will and pleasure: Provided, That the pro-

#### Enr. S. B. No. 93]

13 visions of this section shall not apply to the state board of 14 health, the medical licensing board, the air pollution con-15 trol commission or any other board, commission or body 16 on which the director is designated by this code as chair-17 man ex officio, secretary ex officio or any board, commis-18 sion or body on which the director is designated by this 19 code as being that person whose signature must appear on licenses, minutes or other documents necessary to carry  $\mathbf{20}$ 21out the intents and purposes of said board, commission or 22 body.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

mer Chairman Senate Committee

a

Chairman House Committee

Originated in the Senate.

To take effect from passage. Clerk of the Senate NABlankensk Clerk of the House of Delegates President of the Senate Speaker House of Delegate

this the 14 The within he day of ....., 1978. Governor 2

3

APPROVED AND SIGNED BY THE GOVERNOR

RECEIVED PM FEB 13 3 17 AH '78 OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR

Date Jeb. 14, 1978 Time 9:00 A.m.

RECEIVED <sup>8</sup> FEBIG AIL: 05 <sup>5</sup> EOV. OF STATE